

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

GENERAL III, LLC d/b/a SOUTHSIDE)	
RECYCLING,)	
)	
and)	
)	
RMG INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,)	Case No. 21-cv-02667
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.
)	Magistrate Judge Young B. Kim
v.)	
)	
CITY OF CHICAGO and DR. ALLISON)	
ARWADY, in her Official Capacity as the)	
Commissioner of the Chicago Department of)	
Public Health,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	7
I. BACKGROUND AND PERMITTING TIMELINE.....	7
II. THE CITY'S REPEATED ACKNOWLEDGMENT THAT SOUTHSIDE RECYCLING HAS SATISFIED THE LRF RULES.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. SOUTHSIDE RECYCLING IS ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.	16
A. Southside Recycling Meets the Three Elements for Mandamus Relief.	16
1. Southside Recycling Has a Clear Right to the LRF Permit.....	17
2. The CDPH Commissioner Has the Authority to Issue the LRF Permit to Southside Recycling.	19
3. Commissioner Arwady Has the Duty to Issue the LRF Permit to Southside Recycling.....	20
B. The Illinois Vested Rights Doctrine Entitles Southside Recycling to Mandamus Relief.....	21
C. The USEPA Cannot Erase or Abridge the City's Agreement and Obligations.....	23
II. SOUTHSIDE RECYCLING IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	23
A. Southside Recycling Has a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	24
B. Southside Recycling Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction.	25
C. The Balance of Harms Favors Southside Recycling.....	25
D. The Public Interest Will be Served by a Preliminary Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>1350 Lake Shore Assocs. v. Hill</i> , 761 N.E.2d 760 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	passim
<i>Brown & Brown, Inc. v. Ali</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	27
<i>Cribbin v. City of Chicago</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1016 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	21
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , No. 98 C 3731, 1999 WL 299887 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1999)	16, 23, 24
<i>Furniture L.L.C. v. City of Chicago</i> , 818 N.E.2d 839 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	21
<i>Heerey v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1119 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	20, 21, 24
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-1081, --- S. Ct. ---, 2021 WL 1163871 (Mar. 29, 2021)	24
<i>Lovers Lane & Co. v. Vill. of Libertyville</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	24
<i>Pittsfield Dev., LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 17 C 1951, 2019 WL 1125818 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2019)	20
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , No. 93 C 1179, 1993 WL 281079 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 1993)	16, 17
<i>Rubin v. City of Berwyn</i> , 553 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 698 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
Other Authorities	
35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.146	9
Section 11-4-2450 of the City's Municipal Code	17
Section 11-4-2520 of the City's Municipal Code	1, 11
